prospective development of the comprehensive securities business in the PRC and the JV Securities

Company serves as the key for the Group to explore the PRC’s vast securities service market.

POTENTIAL EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the conversion price of HK$1.1, up to 136,363,636 Conversion Shares will be

allotted and issued upon exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds,

representing (i) approximately 3.41% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) 3.30% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by

the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at

the conversion price.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately after the full conversion of Convertible Bonds at the conversion price,

assuming there is no change in the existing shareholding of the Company:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
the full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds at
the conversion price
(for illustration only)

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Royal Spectrum Holding Company Limited

(“Royal Spectrum”) Note 1 1,968,000,000 49.20% 1,968,000,000 47.58

Bartha Holdings Note 2 – – 136,363,636 3.30

Public Shareholders 2,032,000,000 50.80% 2,032,000,000 49.12

Total: 4,000,000,000 100.00% 4,136,363,636 100.00%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital in Royal Spectrum is legally and beneficially owned as to 96.63% by Devoss

Global Holdings Limited, which, in turn is legally and beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Ting.

2. Bartha Holdings is owned as to 85.25% by CVP Holdings, which, in turn, is wholly-owned by Mr. Ting, and

as to 14.75% by two Independent Third Parties.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 40 –

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED SUBSCRIPTION ON EARNINGS, ASSETS

AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The financial impact of the Proposed Subscription is set out in Appendix IIIB to this circular.

[…]

which falls within the range of the interest rates of the CB Comparables and is

lower than the average interest rate of the CB Comparables, we are of the view

that the interest rate of the Convertible Note is fair and reasonable so far as the

Independent Shareholders are concerned.

Having considered and analysed the aforesaid terms of the Subscription

Agreement, we consider the terms of the Subscription Agreement are on

normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable so far as the Independent

Shareholders are concerned.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

IFA – 53

3. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the full conversion of Convertible Bonds

at the initial Conversion Price (assuming there being no other changes in the issued share

capital of the Company):

As at the Latest

Practicable Date (Note1)

Immediately after

the full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

at the conversion price

(for illustration only)

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Royal Spectrum Holding Company

Limited (“Royal Spectrum”)

(Note 1) 1,968,000,000 49.20 1,968,000,000 47.58

Bartha Holdings (Note 2) – – 136,363,636 3.30

Public Shareholders 2,032,000,000 50.80 2,032,000,000 49.12

Total 4,000,000,000 100.00 4,136,363,636 100.00

Notes:

(1) The entire issued share capital in Royal Spectrum is legally and beneficially Global Holdings

Limited, which, in turn is legally and beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Ting.

(2) Bartha Holdings is owned as to 85.25% by CVP Holdings, which, in turn, is wholly-owned by Mr.

Ting, and as to 14.75% by two Independent Third Parties.

As shown in the above table, the shareholding interests of the existing public

Shareholders in the Company would be diluted from approximately 50.8% to 49.1%,

representing a dilution of approximately 1.7 percentage point, immediately after the

full conversion of the Convertible Note at the Conversion Price.

[…]

the Company for illustrative purpose only and based on a number of assumptions, estimates and

uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2016

or at any future date had the Acquisition and the Subscription been completed on 30 September

2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the Company’s published interim

report for the six months ended 30 September 2016 and the historical financial information of the

Target Company sets out in Appendix IIA to the circular and other financial information included

elsewhere in the circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

The Group
as at 30

September 2016

The Target
Company

as at
31 December

2016 Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

as at
30 September

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Notes 1) (Notes 2) (Notes 3) (Notes 4)

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 4,431 31 4,462

Exchangeable bonds – – (i), (iii) 121,172 121,172

Deposits 1,219 – 1,219

Deferred tax asset 494 – 494

6,144 31 127,347

Current assets
Inventories 56,668 – 56,668

Trade and other receivables 50,392 – 50,392

Amount due from ultimate holding company 11 – 11

Amount due from a fellow subsidiary – – (d) 428 428

Amount due from immediate holding

company 24 428 (d) (428) 24

Tax recoverable 1,202 – 1,202

Bank balances and cash 11,665 532 12,197

119,962 960 120,922

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4,352 21 (a), (b) 830 (ii) 940 6,143

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries – 232 (c) (232) –

Convertible bonds – – (ii) 98,623 98,623

Tax payable 319 – 319

4,671 253 105,085

Net current assets 115,291 707 15,837

Total assets less current liabilities 121,435 738 143,184

Equity
Share Capital 4,000 2,120 (c) (2,120) 4,000

Reserve 117,072 (1,387) (c) (9,325) (ii) 215,471 127,969

(iii) (193,862)

Non-controlling interest 360 – 360

Total equity 121,432 733 132,329

Non-current liabilities
Promissory note – – 10,847 10,847

Deferred tax liability 3 5 8

3 5 10,855

121,435 738 143,184

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 7

Notes:

1. The financial information of the Group is extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2016 as set out in the Company’s published interim report for the

six months ended 30 September 2016.

2. The financial information of the Target Company is extracted from audited statement of financial position of the

Target Company as at 31 December 2016 as set out in Appendix IIA to the circular.